

No. 24-5566

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GARY R. SANCHEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROB BONTA, In His Official Capacity As
Attorney General Of The State Of California,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the Southern District of California
Civil Case No. 3:24-cv-00767-RSH-MSB
The Honorable Robert S. Huie, District Judge

**BRIEF OF FIREARMS REGULATORY ACCOUNTABILITY
COALITION, INC., SILENCER SHOP, B&T USA, LLC, PALMETTO
STATE ARMORY, LLC, AND SB TACTICAL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jeremy J. Broggi
Counsel of Record
Stephen J. Obermeier
Michael D. Faucette
Boyd Garriott
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
JBroggi@wiley.law

April 4, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction And Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Second Amendment Protects Suppressors Because They Facilitate Lawful Armed Conduct.....	3
II. The Decision Below Threatens To Undermine The Second Amendment’s Protections Through Piecemeal Regulation.	9
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Service	
Form 8: Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	7
<i>B & L Productions, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 14
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2025 WL 867583 (9th Cir. Mar. 20, 2025)	8, 9, 11, 13, 15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Firearms Regulatory Accountability Coalition, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 112 F.4th 507 (8th Cir. 2024)	1, 14
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023).....	12
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	6
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)	7, 10, 14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 15
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022)	12
<i>Thomas v. County of Humboldt, California</i> , 124 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2024)	5

<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 715 F. Supp. 3d 676 (E.D. Pa. 2024).....	13
<i>United States v. Comeaux</i> , 2024 WL 115929 (W.D. La. Jan. 10, 2024)	7, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	3
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend II.....	3
Executive Materials	
ATF, Firearm Types Recovered and Traced in the United States and Territories (2023), <i>available for download at</i> https://tinyurl.com/9nyde3w6	5
ATF, Firearms Commerce in the United States: Annual Statistical Update 2021 (May 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2zavsan8	4
Ronald Turk, Associate Deputy Director (Chief Operating Officer), ATF, <i>Options to Reduce or Modify Firearms Regulations</i> (Jan. 20, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/2acppvjr	5
U.S. Dep’t of Army, Report R-1896, Silencers: Principles and Evaluations (Aug. 1968).....	4
Other Authorities	
<i>590 Shockwave</i> , Mossberg, https://tinyurl.com/yc26sv5u	12
Brad Miller, <i>Who Needs a Barrel?</i> , Guns Magazine (2022), https://tinyurl.com/6c9f77b6	11
Encyclopedia Britannica	10
<i>Gun Barrels: How Do They Work?</i> , NRA Family (Oct. 4, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/428jjbrm	11

<i>Gun Sights 101: Iron Sights, Pt. 1</i> , NRA Family (Apr. 28, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/bdh8pnrh	10
Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary	9, 10
<i>Owner Study</i> , NSSF (2025), https://perma.cc/Q893-JMJT	5
Second Lieutenant Travis R. Stevens-White, <i>Applying Combatant Status Under the International Law of Armed Conflict to the Domestic Militia System of the United States</i> , 225 Mil. L. Rev. 486 (2017)	3
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Firearm Sound Moderators: Issues of Criminalization and the Second Amendment</i> , 46 Cumb. L. Rev. 33 (2015)	4, 7, 14
<i>The Truth About Integral Suppressors</i> , Thril (June 14, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/5f8waujc	11
